FRP Advisory LLP
2nd Floor Phoenix House
32 West Street
FRP Bnghton

BN1 2RT
Advisory Tel +44{0)1273 916 666

Fax +44[0)1273 916 677
www frpadvisory com

TO SHAREHOLDERS AND ALL KNOWN Your ref:
CREDITORS
Qur ref: F0618BLON/LIG/BN/290616
Please Contact: Barbara Nicholson
Telephone Number: 01273 916673

Email Address: Barbara Nicholson@frpadvisory.com
Date. 29 June 2016
*Q5ABBPEM*
Qiq #57

30/06/2016
COMPANIES HOUSE

THURSDAY

Dear Sirs

FARAM LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION) ("THE COMPANY")
IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE NO. 3727 OF 2014

Further to my appointment as Joint Liquidator on 25 June 2014 I report on the progress of the hquidation for
the period 25 June 2015 to 24 June 2016 (“the penod”) in accordance with the Insolvency Rules 1986.

I attach Statutory information
Receipts and payments account
Details of my firm’s time costs incurred in the period, with my firm’s charge out rates

Statement of expenses incurred In the period

1. Receipts and Payments

I attach at my receipts and payments account detailing both transactions for the period, and also since
my appointment as Joint Liquidator, and confirm that I have reconciled my cash book with the account

held by the Secretary of State.
2. Work Undertaken by the Liquidator During the Period

Faram Italy (in Liguidation}
Despite further correspondence being sent to the Trustee appointed In respect of Faram Italy (in
liquidation) I have been unable to obtain a copy of the creditors report or to establish whether there

may be any distribution made to creditors.

Faram USA
As previously reported, my solicitors Wedlake Bell have been assising me in verifying the position
regarding the intercompany debt write off n respect of Faram USA Despite further attempts no

progress has been made.

Gwven the difficulties expenenced in trying to obtain information regarding Faram Italy and Faram USA,
and the potential expenses In investigating further without any guarantee of success, I have decided not
to pursue matters further and bring my administration of the case to a close.

Bank interest of £6 90 has been received on the balance held in the Insolvency Service Account during
the period of this repoart,

There are no matters outstanding, aside from statutory duties which include reconciing my cash book
with the Secretary of State, to prepare my draft final report to creditors and to convene the final
meeting of creditors and seek my release from office. Notice of the final meeting of creditors together
with my draft final report will be circulated to creditors in due course.

FRP Agvisory LLP is iIncorporated i England and Walss uncer the Limited Liabiity Fartnerships Act 2000 os o Uimded Liability Portnership Portnershy Number OC 355680
Regstered office 110 Connon $treet, Loncton, ECAN ¢EU A Ist of members nOMmes is open o inspection ot this addiess www iipacvsory com




3.

Prescribed Part

In accordance with the Enterprise Act 2002, the prescribed part 1s an element of net realisations due to
the floating charge holder which 1s made avallable for unsecured creditors (subject to the floating charge
post-dating 15 September 2003) As there 1s no floating charge the prescribed part does not apply in this
instance.

Dividend to Creditors

I can confirm that I have recewved preferential claims totalling £8,966.13 being employee arrears of pay
and holiday pay, and claims totalling £125,707 32 from unsecured creditors who have proved their debts

in these proceedings

In accordance with Rule 11.7 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, 1 would advise you that I have been unable
to declare a dividend as the funds realised have already been distnibuted or used or allocated for
defraying the expenses of the administration.

Liquidator’s Remuneration, Disbursements and Expenses

Turning to my own costs in this matter, my remuneration as Liquidator 15 based on computerised
records of all ime spent on the admmistration of this case. Matters dealt with during the assignment are
dealt with by different members of staff depending on the level of complexity and experience required.
Time 1s charged to the case in maximum of 6 minute units Charge-out rates are based on indvidual
expertise, qualification and grade The costs of the firm's support staff are not directly charged to the
estate unless dealing with directly identifiable case specific matters Charge out rates are reviewed at
least annually, details of FRP Adwvisory LLP charge out rates are attached, together with a breakdown of
our time costs and disbursements incurred during the penod of this report (and also since appointment),
In accordance with Statement of Insclvency Practice 9

At the creditors meeting held on 11 June 2015 creditors passed a resolution that our remuneration
shouid be calculated on a time cost basis, No fees have been drawn.

The Liquidators’ disbursements are a recharge of actual costs incurred by the Liquidators on behalf of
the Company. Mileage payments made for expenses relating to the use of private vehicles for business
travel, which 15 directly attnbutable to the insolvency estate, are paid by FRP Adwisory at the HMRC
approved mileage rate prevailling at the time the mileage was incurred. Details of disbursements
mcurred during the period of this report are attached 1 also enclose a statement of expenses that have
been incurred during the period covered by this report.

Crediters have a nght to reguest further information from the Liguidator and further have a nght to
challenge the Liquidator’s remuneration and expenses which are first disclosed In this report, under the
Insolvency Rules 1986. (For ease of reference these are the expenses incurred in the reporting period
as set out in the attached statement of expenses) Further detalls of these rights can be found in the
Creditors’ Gude to Fees which you can access wusing the following  link

creditors.frpadvisory com/feesguide.htm and select the one for hiquidations. Alternatively a hard
copy of the relevant guide will be sent to you on request. Please note there are time limits for
requesting information of 21 days of receipt of the progress report for requesting further information
and 8 weeks from recetving this report for a Court application that the remuneration or expenses are

excessive,

If you have any quenes about this report of the progress of the liquidation, please do not hesitate to
contact Barbara Nicholson of this office.

Yqurs Raithfully

W\
ilip Armstl\ong
Joint Liquidator
Licensed in the United Kingdom by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales and

bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics




FARAM LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION)

Statutory Information
Company detalls.

Other trading names:
Date of incorporation:
Company number*

Regstered office:

Previous registered office.

Cowcross Street

Business address:
Cowcross Street

Liquidater Details

Liquidator(s).

Address of Liquidator(s):

Date of appointment of Liquidator(s)’

Court 1in which Liguidation proceedings were brought

Court reference number:

n/a
23 November 1952
02766976

2nd Floor

110 Cannon Street
London

EC4N 6EU

30-31 Cowcross Studios

1st Floor
Rear Building
London
EC1IM 6DQ

30-31 Cowcross Studios

1st Floor
Rear Building
London
EC1IM 6DQ

Philip Lewis Armstrong
Philip James Watkins

FRP Advisory LLP
Suite 2

2nd Floor, Phoenix House

32 West Street
Brighton
BN1 2RT

25 June 2014

In The High Court of Justice

3727 of 2014




Faram Limited
(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

Statement From 25/06/2015 From 25/06/2014
of Affairs To 24/06/2016 To 24/06/2016
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
10,000 00 Motor Vehicles NIL NIL
Cash at Bank NIL 4,560.52
Refunds NIL 132,50
600,000 00 Intercompany balance NIL NIL
Bank Interest Gross 690 11 26
Deposit on creditors petition NIL 1,165.00
6.90 5,869.28
COST OF REALISATIONS
DTI Cheque Fees 1.10 1,10
Sec of State Fees 4.14 2,076.52
Company Liquidation Admin Fee NIL 2,400 00
Agents Fees - De Vere Intellica 210.00 210.00
Corperation Tax 1.39 226
Bank Charges 88 G0 176.00
(304 63) (4,865 88)
610,000.00 (297.73) 1,003.40
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Irrecoverable 42.00
ISA 961 40
1,003.40




PALIN| $2M 1502 A} 2wy 3y} 3 Bugreasud
218 JUWH 243 18 padieyd 5| S2eann

18258 |ej0L pUelS
00 0zt LoRoaIIpaY ey
002§ ; .M_mnEn 521521 051-00} Hoddng g jeuoyssajard Jounr
mm wmq - - muﬁmmm- 562-002 szse leuo|ssajcid JSUI0
0z 651 ~ Buisneapy Sop-Ore 5502 810154010 / siabeueyy
} fiobayen SEF-05Y S6PG6E f8upRy [ 19)e] wawiuoddy
3 antea 9T0Z Aewy isT ETOZ Ajnf st apern
9102 aung $T 0] ¢40T ounf 57 waiy sajes o abieys gquy
pouad ey) Joj sjusWIsSINgs|]
0E 6€) [ X154 00 Ot 00 56 3 aley Al abelaay
DS 269 BN 00 6IC Y SLB09') FI50D 1e10L
94 BET 0F €BL'SZ 66 L0% SE¥ ¥6 98 58 zL STE SINOH [210
G8 SEZ 0§ §z8'01 06 5v SZTH or o% SLZ 05} aaueydwos Loinyerg
0§ T2 00 LTy 088l 06 &) -"060 uopebpsony|
¥o vz ST YO0y St 91 oz 06 03 154 0s 0 10} Ipauny
p6 87 08 20Z'2 ¥Z6 i 68 L St UOLIES{|edY JOSSY
1L 28T SLerr'y 0341 05¢ 5886 0ov 8T} Bujuue|q pue uopensjuppy

>

) : ) ] . ssEDuougneddy . oo E

+

3 90M AuH aBraay 3 SINUH |9eL - R T peddng  (pusisslesd 2eung o TIRURpsSHwR NG weag ( alieusp  siouleg
S jseameL : : : ) . ’ . : ’

910Z SUNT $Z O} ¥ 10T SUNT G POLBA 3L} 10} PADIBYI BLULL
{uopepinbyq uy) papwi wesey




CASE NAME: Faram Limited (In Bankruptcy)
Statement of Expenses for the period 25/06/2015 to 24/06/2016

Expenses for the ]

period

25/06/2015 to
Expenses 24/06/2016
0O.R Remuneration 0
Joint Liguidators Remuneration 4,430
Joint Liquidators Disbursements 3
Agents Fees 210
Secretary of State Fees 4
Corporation Tax 1
Company Liguidation Admin fee 0]
Cheque fees 1
Bank charges 88

4,737




PaLINDUI S2M 150D BY) Awy ayy e Suienasd
912J JYINH ay3 1e padieyd si afeappy : ’

mmt,-mmr ~ 0s4-00t o Hoddng @ [euoissajold Jownp

00E 101 PUEIS *G62-002 'GLeSLL [BUOISSBOId SBYI0
00 € fpadolg ‘gor-ove gs-0ce si0y0al1(]  suabeuepy
| Mobajen S6t-0SP SB6t-S6E Jauped / i8ye] Juaunuioddy

Fanjep '9T0Z Ao 3sT ETOTAINT 35T apeig
910Z aunr ¥ 0} §10Z aunp gz wouy sajes o abreys gy

potiad ayj 10y syuawasingsi(

£V 122 00 0Vt 00 S6v 3 9)ey A[H obelaAy

00 $98'¢ 00°ZhY SIETL 3is0) |gjo)

14 3% T4 SL6Lv'Y 00 61 Sv 2L L1108 8 §Z°0 SINOH te1ol
LovZe 00'SPL°Z 656 GZ6 0£°0 ) asueldweo)n Aoyme)s
00°0Z2 Tl % S 0L'¢ oLe - uonebnsaauy
00'80Z 007951 S.0 - S0 siolipaln
19°082 00 LTv 054 S8 0 . $9°0 : uonesijeay 19ssy
9£°65Z S.°t68 0st 06'C - S£°0 ST0 Buuue|d pue uonensuRupy

N R ] . »

F ey AR umu.w.._zq 3 . - - ;- SINOH;L o sIo NG -seBeuey sieupey
B TToasogmel ' S Co : Yo seyeL Juauwoddy

910Z 3Unp* vz 0) G607

C s S
aunf gz pouad ay) Joj pableya swi|
(uonepinbiy u)) pajwi weiey

AlosiApy

Jid




